
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * 
(19 Hanover Road) 
4th Election District * 
3rd Councilmanic District 
John D. and Laura D. Heim * 
Petitioners 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 2014-0157-SPH 

* * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration 

of a Petition for Special Hearing filed by Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esq. , on behalf of John D. and 

Laura D. Heim, ("Petitioners"). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") as follows: (1) to approve the non-

conforming use of the property for three residential apartments (§ 104.1 ); (2) to permit the 

reconstruction of a building on the footprint of a building damaged/destroyed by casualty 

(§ 104.2), and (3) for such other and further relief as may be deemed necessary by the 

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests was John D. Heim. Jason 

Vettori, Esquire with Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC, appeared and represented the Petitioners. 

The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

There were no Protestants or interested citizens in attendance at the hearing. There were no 

adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments received. 

The subject property is 0.50± acres in size and is zoned BM (Business, Major). Despite 

having commercial zoning, the property is used as a residence with three separate apartment 

units having exterior entrances. Nearly a year ago, the structure was damaged by fire, and the 
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Petitioners would like to rebuild on the same footprint. Baltimore County officials would not 

issue permits until the Petitioners obtained special hearing relief establishing the property and 

residential use (apartments) as nonconforming under B.C.Z.R. § 104. 

The Petitioners submitted an historical summary showing the structure was constructed in 

approximately 1865, and is known as the "Reister Russell House." The property is shown on the 

Maryland Historical Trust Inventory, but it is not on the landmarks list. Petitioners' Exhibit 3. 

Petitioners also submitted letters from several neighbors - - some of whom have lived in the area 

for over 45 years - - attesting to the fact that the subject property has always been used 

residentially and "rented as three apartments." Petitioners' Exhibit 4. In addition, in a 2010 

zoning case involving the construction of a garage on the property, former Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner Bostwick found that the "three-story home has three apartments." Petitioners' 

Exhibit 5 (Case No. 2010-0155-A). 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and the public hearing, I find that 

Petitioners' Special Hearing requests should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 10th day of March 2014, by this Administrative 

Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R): (1) to approve the non-conforming use of the property for three 

residential apartments (§ 104.1); and (2) to permit the reconstruction of a building on the 

footprint of a building damaged/destroyed by casualty (§ 104.2), be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

• Petitioners may apply for appropriate permits and be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day 
appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this 
Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

JEB/dlw 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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ative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Jason Vettori, Esquire 
Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 
600 Washington A venue, Suite 200 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

March 10, 2014 

RE: Petition for Special Hearing 
Property: 19 Hanover Road 
Case No.: 2014-0157-SPH 

Dear Mr. Vettori: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
J.fanaging Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this 
Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office of 
Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

Sincerely, 

N 
inistrative Law udge 

for Baltimore County 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



PE flON FOR ZONING HEA G(S) 
To be filed with th4) Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Admjnistrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 19 Hanover Road which is presently zoned BM and Dr 3.5 

Deed References: 26890-00648 10 Digit Tax Account# 04~~07~-----
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _J_oh_n_D._H_ei_m_an_d_La_u_ra_D_. H_e_im_. _________________ _ 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1.~ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

See attached. 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3. __ a Variance from Section(s) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
{Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed-by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name- Type or Print 

Signature 

State Mailing Address Q'<>-\e 

---~'--=--,----:--:-.,,,,,C,'------'---------
Zip Code ~le Email Address 

Attorney for Petitioner: 

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Smith, G" 

Si 

600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 Towson MD 
Mailing Address City 

21204 I (410) 821-0070 
Zip Code Telephone# 

State 

I lschmidt@sgs-law.com 
Email Address 

19 Hanover Rd. Reisterstawo Mn 
City State Mailing Address 

21136 . / --------~ Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Representative to be contacted: 

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 

600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 Towson MD 
Mailing Address City State 

21204 /410) 821-0070 I lschmidt@sgs-law.com 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

CASE NUMBER d0l~ --O 157 -5PH · Filing Date_l_,0_1_~ _ Do Not Schedule Dates:------- ReviewerJL 

REV. 1 0/4/11 
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A TI ACHMENT TO PETITION FOR ZONING RELIEF 
19 Hanover Road 

4th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 

Special Hearing relief: 

1. Special Hearing to approve the nonconforming use of the property for three 

residential apartments, pursuant to BCZR Section 104.1; and 

2. Special Hearing to permit the reconstruction of a building on the footprint of a 

building damaged/ destroyed by casualty pursuant to BCZR Section 104.2. 

3. For such other and further relief as may be deemed necessary by the 
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County. 



Professional 
N 

@ Surveys t 

ain Street, 2°d Floor 
Westminster, Maryland 21157 

Voice: 410-751-8795 
Fax: 410-751-8796 

Zoning Property Description For 
The Heim Property 
#19 Hanover Road 

Reisterstown, Maryland 21136 

January 14, 2014 

Beginning at a point in or near the center of Hanover Road (Maryland Route No. 30), which is 66 
feet wide, at the distance of 356 feet north of the centerline of Westminster Road (Maryland Route No. 
140), which is 66 feet wide; thence running the following courses, 

1.) North 82 degrees 30 minutes West 311 feet; thence, 

2.) North 10 degrees East 70 feet; thence, 

3.) South 82 degrees 30 minutes East 311 feet to a point in or near the center of the road; thence, 

4.) South 10 degrees West 70 feet to the point of beginning. 

Containing 0.50 acres (21 ,780 sq. ft.) ofland, more or less. 

Being all that lot described in the deed to John D. Heim and Laura D. Heim from John D. Heim 
and Laura Starr, dated March 30, 2008 and recorded in Liber S.M. 26890 folio 648, etc., Located in the 
Fourth Election District and Third Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland. 

License renewal: 12/31 I 15 

This description was prepared from deed information only and is not the result of an actual boundary survey and is not to be 
used/or any other purpose than the zoning hearing/or which this description is prepared. 

X:Vobs\2013\2013262\Corr\Zoning Description-01142014.doc 

1 



r 
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
publidneighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing. For lhose petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. · 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: ~1 V, <DJ S-1 - S P!~ 

Item Number or Case Number: - - -
~~~~~~~~--,-~~~~~~~~~-

Petitioner: ~ ('.:) If f1J lie I M ¥- c.._A.-.v ~1 £ ~ I /,z/f 

Address or Location: I "? /.,<~ (.9 ~ /to d:.c:P , Rfe r :::,fr..--..s ~ LA-/(/ #'! P 
?' 

:; / / 

T<D t.oSo/'f/ M P z_ /Za 9( 

Telephone Number: ij;o - ~ 2/ - oo 7rD 



. BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND · -
OFFl,CE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE ·. No. 
MISC:l;:LLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT · ... .. {t, · ··· 

· · · '. · ~ · · .. ·· · ,, ·.... .. .-:. · · ~ Date: 

Rev Sub --~--~--~~~~----i 
Source/ Rev/ ·, ~.r., ':.,fl ti ilf l'<l 1 1 T/JE· 

Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit . Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount ••-; 1 ~ r~!; .,.ij ' fl-0 1 •• :;:-rr;GiiF'?i 
t--::0:-:) 0::--:t--.r-.,.-:::l -0..:....{,..-.-(-jO-. (.-j ()--.---r'-:-f;-15"--J)':-. --.---..,___.___...,.._ __ ,---=-:l- .--=5:-. -0-0 ' \-:-:r;,"7>'1,t' . • ', : 1· i'J 

.Rec · 
From: 

For: 

Total: 

' ; , i l'! f-,} 
ip::.;.rr ;; 

. CASHIER'S 
DISTRIBUTION VALIDATION 
WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELi-OW : CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! .. _,·. 

. . ·l . ' ' 



INVOICE 
(INVOICE# SGS-13-19 Feb2014) 

TO: Smith, Gildea and Schmidt LLC 
FROM: SSG ROBERT BLACK 

Phone: 410-282-7940 I Cell: 410-499-7940 

Make checks to: Linda Black 
1508 Leslie Road 
Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

NUMBER OF SIGNS: 1 -
COST PER SIGN: $150.00 

TOTAL PAYMENT DUE ..• $150.00 
**(PLEASE RETURN COPY OF INVOICE WITH CHECK)** 

-------------------------------
CASE NUMBER: 2014-0157-SPH 

ADDRESS SIGN POSTED: 
19 Hanover Rd 

DATE POSTED: February 18, 2014 

REMARKS: ATTN: Alyssa Fiore 
ATTN: 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 1 J 1 
Ill West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Lewis: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2014-0157-SPH 
RE: Case No.:--------------

Petitioner/Developer: ----------

John & Laura Heim 

Match 10, 2014 
Date of Hearing/Closing: 

RECEIVED 

MAR 1 0 2014 

OFF/CE OF ADMINISTRATIV/: HEARINGS 

This letter is to certify und.er the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: ___________________ _ 

19 Hanover Rd 

February 18, 2014 
The sign(s) were posted on------------------------------

@ 

ZONING NOTICE 

CASE# 2014-0157-SPH 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MO 

ROOM 205, JEFFCRSON BUILOJNG , 
PLACE: 10S W. CHESAPf,SAKE AVE TOWSON MD 21204 

O~TE..~~O T~t.:\E~ Moodtty March 10 2014 3 1 10:00 a.m. 

Rt.QUF.S I : ~M.:_tl;iJ..!!£lt.!i~L!~~..f~J•rfll\t 1h,; 1iuu,."\•nforn1:,1~ 

u,.~· o!J. I;~ N'.~)· !i:!:jhr~cn·=.:""<1.• •. 11i:!.laJ"<ll.!l!"'~'?~'.._[l..'!J.....H~ l 
l\.lS..!!;<~t(l'<ll(\1,;.lli..<il v! .1 lm1lt!,n.;: .. nth\' fo'l!il(lr1J.,1J..t.£.u1.!J:lmJ,; 
~t!.'! ' '-.~11\k<.lli\\tl.b..~1111 ... ;111,.f t't'l -~i.!01 ~h~·i ;i1...;Ll!!!1!11.·r 
•\;J•~l 11:> 111.,,~ l:.~ .. _1~n.,..1l 11.:1·~-,a<.:1ry hy lh,: \1l ,1mu .. 11:1_l..!!,1,,• I .rn 
Ju.ili.;s_f~~; \1~hJ!llil~ l't>Ul1b:.. -

""' .. .., .,,,.,a,,..,.. '~' . ...;.!'.·'" '"·. '':~;. ~,. ·~ 

o ,;,:nu \ l' l'I n \I, , ,~ ••• -~ 

(Month, Day, Yea,·) 

(Date) 

SSC Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



.nr.~ Hl~ BALT.l~,t.O.RE. SUN 
-c~ <. MEDIA GROUP 

Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001 

February 20, 2014 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, said publication 
appearing on February 18, 2014 

D The Jeffersonian 

THE BALTIMORE SUN MEDIA GROUP 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

~WLLK~ 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by 
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County will hold a public hearing in Tpwson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case:# 2014-0157-SPH 
19 Hanover Road 
Wis Hanover Road, 356 ft n/of centerline of 
intersection with Westminster Road 
4th Election District - 3rd councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): John & Laura Heim 

Special Hearing: to approve the nonconforming use of the 
property for three .residential apartments; to permit the re­
construction of a building on the footprint of a building dam· 
aged/destroyed by casualty; and for such other and further 
relief as may be deemed necessary by the Administrative 
Law Judge for Baltimore County. 
Hearing: Monday, March 10. 2014 at 10:00 a.m. In Room 
205, Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS ANO 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Administrative ~ 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
JT 21775 Feb. 18 969138 



KEVIN KAM ENETZ 
County Executive 

February 11, 2014 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Pe1·mits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0157-SPH 
19 Hanover Road 
Wis Hanover Road, 356 ft. n/of centerline of intersection with Westminster Road 
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: John & Laura Heim 

Special Hearing to approve the nonconforming use of the property for three residential 
apartments; to permit the reconstruction of a building on the footprint of a building 
damaged/destroyed by casualty; and for such other and further relief as may be deemed 
necessary by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County. 

Arnold Jablon 
Director 

AJ:kl 

C: Lawrence Schmidt, 600 Washington Ave., Ste. 200, Towson 21204 
Mr. & Mrs. Heim, 19 Hanover Road, Reisterstown 21136 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2014. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, February 18, 2014 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Lawrence Schmidt 
Smith, Gildea & Schmidt 
600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-821-0070 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0157-SPH 
19 Hanover Road 
Wis Hanover Road, 356 ft. n/of centerline of intersection with Westminster Road 
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: John & Laura Heim 

Special Hearing to approve the nonconforming use of the property for three residential 
apartments; to permit the reconstruction of a building on the footprint of a building 
damaged/destroyed by casualty; and for such other and further relief as may be deemed 
necessary by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County. 

Hearing: Monday, March 10, 2014 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: April 11, 2014 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2014-0157-SPH - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on April 9, 
2014. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: ~ se File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

19 Hanover Road; W /S Hanover Road, 
356' N Westminster Pike 
3rd Election & 4th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): John & Laura Heim 

Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

* OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 2014-157-SPH 

* * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter§ 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECE\\Jt.O, 

., ...... , .. ............. \ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

G,..t :;i J~1,.) 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I\.\,-\-\ 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _"'1_ day of February, 2014, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Lawrence Schmidt, Esquire, Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, 600 

Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



CASE NO. 2014- Q \ 5] ~ ~ 

Comment 
Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent _ ___ __, 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

' 

}\\L 
\ 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. _ _ _____ _____ ___, 

PRIOR ZONil-JG (Case No. ____________ __, 

NEWSPAPERADVERTISEMENT Date: 21\B\ \y 
SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes ~ No D 
Yes D No D 

by _____ _ 

Comments, if any: ------------------------

i 
! 

I 
I 

I 
i 

I 
I 
I 

I 
' 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

John D & Laura D Heim 
19 Hanover Road 
Reisterstown MD 21136 

March 6, 2014 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director. Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2014-0157 SPH, Address: 19 Hanover Road 

Dear Mr. & Ms. Heim: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on January 17, 2014. This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR: jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Lawrence E Schmidt, Esquire, 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson MD 21204 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor ~!.~~ I James T. Smith, Jr., Secretary 

Melinda B . Peters, Administrator 

Maryl1111d Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: 2.- 5 -/~ 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the 
above captioned, which was received on ";l..·3 ~/'{ . A field inspection and internal review 
reveals that an entrance onto hi) 30 consistent with current State Highway Administra ion ,-
guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for c 1 { 

Case Number 2ol~·(;)JS7-5Pt{. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may email him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/raz 

Sin~ 

A teven D. Foster, Chiefl 
Development Manager 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is--------­
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



Debra Wiley - RE: Heim hearing (19 Hanover Road) 2014-157-SPH 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
CC: 
Attachments: 

Lawrence Schmidt <lschmidt@sgs-law.com> 
John Beverungen <jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
2/18/2014 10:53 AM 
RE: Heim hearing (19 Hanover Road) 2014-157-SPH 
Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
-WRD079.jpg; imageOOl.jpg 

Page 1 of 3 

Thanks. I'll see if it can work (due to posting requirements, etc.). If not, I'll have someone else 

in my officer handle on the 10th. 

Thanks for your courtesy, as always. 
Larry 

Lawrence E. Schmidt 
SMITH, GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC 
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 821-0070 
(410) 821-0071 - fax 
lschmid t@sgs-law.com 

This email contains information from the law firm of Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC which 
may be confidential and/ or privileged. The information is intended to be for the exclusive 
use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised 
that any disclosure, copying, distribution or other use of this information is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, 
LLC by telephone immediately. 

From: John Beverungen [jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 18, 2014 10:51 AM 
To: Lawrence Schmidt 
Cc: Debra Wiley 
Subject: Re: Heim hearing (19 Hanover Road) 2014-157-SPH 

Mr. Schmidt, 

I am fine with moving this case to an earlier March date. Just schedule it through Kristen and I will be notified of 
the date. 

Thanks, 

John Beverungen 
AU 

file://C:\ WINDOWS\Temp\XPgrpwise\53033BACNCH_DOMNCH_P010016870761 lB 1... 2/18/2014 
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> > > Lawrence Schmidt < lschmidt@sgs-law.com > 2/11/2014 3:29 PM > > > 

> 

Judge Beverungen: I have received today a notice of hearing for the above case for Monday 
March 10. This is a non-conforming use case regarding a building used as apartments. The 
building was damaged by fire and as part of the permitting process to rebuild, the County 
has required confirmation of the non conforming use. 

My clients are in a hurry to get the approval to rebuild and there are also insurance issues 
(the insurer is paying for temporary housing) that are putting pressure on me to get an 

expedited hearing. Unfortunately, I am going to be away the week of the 10th. I understand 
from Kristen that you are out the rest of that week. I am wondering if you are 
willing/ available to move the hearing up to the preceding week. I don't know if that might be 

beneficial to you and if you are going out of town (like me) the week of the 10th. I am 
assuming you are not going to Arizona to play golf, if so, I'll see you on the first tee. 

Anyway, I can have another lawyer in my office handle this on the 10th if it is problematic to 
change the date, but after I called Kristen and she told me that you were out the balance of 
that week, I thought it may be mutually accommodating to move it to the prior week. We 
could do Wednesday, Thursday or Friday and still have no problem meeting the posting and 
advertising requirements. 

Just let me know, one way or the other. 
Thanks. 
Larry Schmidt 

Lawrence E. Schmidt 
SMITH, GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC 
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 821-0070 
(410) 821-0071 - fax 
lschmidt@sgs-law.com 

This email contains information from the law firm of Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC which 
may be confidential and/ or privileged. The information is intended to be for the exclusive 
use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised 
that any disclosure, copying, distribution or other use of this information is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, 
LLC by telephone immediately. 

CONNECT WITH BAL TI MORE COUNTY 

file://C:\WINDOWS\Temp\XPgrpwise\53033BACNCH_DOMNCH_P0100168707611Bl ... 2/18/2014 
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Debra Wiley- Fwd: Re: Heim hearing (19 Hanover Road) 2014-157-SPH 

From: 

To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

FYI 

Debra Wiley 

Lewis, Kristen 

2/18/2014 11:48 AM 
Fwd: Re: Heim hearing (19 Hanover Ro d) 2014-157-SPH 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

>>> John Beverungen 2/18/2014 10:51 AM >>> 
Mr. Schmidt, 

Page 1 of 2 

I am fine with moving this case to an earlier March date. Just schedule it through Kristen and I will be notified 
of the date. 

Thanks, 

John Beverungen 
AU 

>>> Lawrence Schmidt <lschmidt@sgs-law.com> 2/11/2014 3:29 PM >>> 
> 
Judge Beverungen: I have received today a notice of hearing for the above case for Monday 
March 10. This is a non-conforming use case regarding a building used as apartments. The 
building was damaged by fire and as part of the permitting process to rebuild, the County 
has required confirmation of the non conforming use. 

My clients are in a hurry to get the approval to rebuild and there are also insurance issues 
(the insurer is paying for temporary housing) that are putting pressure on me to get an 

expedited hearing. Unfortunately, I am going to be away the week of the 10th. I understand 
from Kristen that you are out the rest of that week. I am wondering if you are 
willing/ available to move the hearing up to the preceding week. I don't know if that might be 

beneficial to you and if you are going out of town (like me) the week of the 10th. I am 
assuming you are not going to Arizona to play golf, if so, I'll see you on the first tee. 

file: //C:\ WINDOWS\Temp\XPgrpwise\5303488ANCH_DOMNCH_P010016870761 lB 1... 2/18/2014 
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Anyway, I can have another lawyer in my office handle this on the 10th if it is problematic to 
change the date, but after I called Kristen and she told me that you were out the balance of 
that week, I thought it may be mutually accommodating to move it to the prior week. We 
could do Wednesday, Thursday or Friday and still have no problem meeting the posting and 
advertising requirements. 

Just let me know, one way or the other. 
Thanks. 
Larry Schmidt 

Lawrence E. Schmidt 
SMITH, GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC 
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 821-0070 
(410) 821-0071 - fax 
lschmid t@sgs-law.com 

This email contains information from the law firm of Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC which 
may be confidential and/ or privileged. The information is intended to be for the exclusive 
use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised 
that any disclosure, copying, distribution or other use of this information is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, 
LLC by telephone immediately. 

file://C:\WINDOWS\Temp\XPgrpwise\5303488ANCH DOMNCH P0100168707611Bl.. . 2/18/2014 - -



' (9/12/20.14) Carl Richards - Re: Fwd : Case No. 2014-0157-SPH (19 Hanover Road) 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
,Subject: 

Thanks John, 

Carl Richards 
Beverungen, John 
9/12/2014 6:34 AM 
Re: Fwd: Case No 2014-0157-SPH (19 Hanover Road) 

I accepted the permit yesterday and I'll include your mail in file . 

»> John Beverungen 9/11/2014 2:05 PM»> 
Carl , 

I spoke with Jason Vettori yesterday regarding the above case, and his email accurately recounts what 
we discussed . I am not sure whether or not you are the correct person to contact, but I told Mr. Vettori 
that I would be willing to write you in an effort to resolve the matter. The County will apparently not issue 
the building permit because a deck is proposed that is not shown on the plan. Having reviewed the Order 
in the case, I concur with Mr. Vettori that the Petitioner can rebuild the structure found to be 
nonconforming , and can enlarge the size of the nonconforming structure by no more than 25%, as stated 
in BCZR sec. 104. He states that the deck would increase the footprint by 17%. In these circumstances, I 
believe the Petitioners are entitled to construct the deck as requested in the permit application. 

I may not be privy to additional facts or circumstances that complicate the analysis here, and if that is the 
case please forgive me. I agreed to share with you my opinion, and I hope that you do not consider my 
doing so to be an affront to your prerogative. 

John. 

>>> Jason Vettori <jvettori@sgs-law.com> 9/10/2014 5:35 PM>>> 

Dear Judge Beverungen, 

In follow up to our brief conversation this afternoon, the first 
attachment to this e-mail is the written decision in Case No. 2014-
0157-SPH (19 Hanover Road) dated March 10, 2014. It has been 
explained to me that the property owner has run into an issue where 
the Zoning Review Bureau (PAI) will not sign off on their Building 
Permit. I respectfully request that you advise the Zoning Review 
Bureau that the Building Permit can be issued as submitted (showing 
the house and the proposed deck), as the attached decision 
authorizes the development proposed in the Building Permit. 

Here is a brief summary of what I understand to be the point of 
contention for Zoning Review. As you can see from your written 
decision in the above referenced matter, you granted special hearing 
relief (1) to approve the non-conforming use of the property for three 
residential apartments (§ 104.1 ); and (2) to permit the reconstruction 

Page 1 J 



r (9/12/2Q14) Carl Richards - Re: Fwd: Case No. 2014-0157-SPH (19 Hanover Road) 

of a building on the footprint of a building damaged/destroyed by 
casualty(§ 104.2). The attached decision did not make reference to 
the deck shown on the plan that was submitted with the Building 
Permit application. Correspondingly, the plan that accompanied the 
petition for zoning relief did not show the deck being proposed in the 
building permit. However, it is my recollection that an exhibit showing 
the proposed deck was entered into evidence at the hearing. I believe 
the second attachment hereto is a crudely scanned version of that 
elevation that showed what the deck would look like. I further recall 
offering argument that the deck was allowed so long as it did not 
constitute a 25°/o increase to the nonconforming use. BCZR § 104.3 
allows a nonconforming use or structure to be extended 25°/o of the 
ground floor area of the building so used. As you can see from the 
plan that was submitted with the building permit (see the 3rd 

attachment hereto), the application for the building permit (see the 4th 

attachment hereto) and PAi's Plan Review Data Sheet (see the 5th 

attachment hereto), the proposed deck is permitted by right based 
upon the fact that the principal structure is a legal nonconforming use, 
and such uses can be extended 25°/o. 

Specifically, the information provided on PAi's Plan Review Data 
Sheet indicates that the "total building area all floors" is 5,316 square 
feet. The handwritten description of the proposed work on the 
application for the building permit indicates that the proposed deck is 
936 square feet. 936 square feet is approximately 17.6°/o of 5,316 
square feet. 

Thank you in advance for your consideration of this most important 
matter. 

Jason T. Vettori 
Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 
600 Washington Avenue 
Suite 200 
Towson, MD 21204 
Phone: (410) 821-0070 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February 10, 2014 

DATE: February 10, 2014 

Item No. 2014-0076, 0103, 0157, 0158, 0160, 0161 and 0164 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN. 
Cc: file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC02102014 -.doc 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND RECEIVED 

Inter-Office Correspondence FEB 2 0 20l4 

OFF/CE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

February 18, 2014 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2014-0157-SPH 
19 Hanover Road 
(Heim Property) 

Address 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 3, 2014. 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no 
comment on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Jeff Livingston - Development Coordination 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \snuffer.BCG\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 14-0157-SPH 19 Hanover Road.doc 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( w2) Search Help 

Search Result for BALTIJVIORE COUNTY 

Vit•w Map 
Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address: 

View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration 
District - 04 Account Number - 0418072075 

Owner Information 

HElMJOHND 
HEIMLAURAD 
19 HANOVER RD 
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-1042 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal Description: 

COMMERCIAL 
YES 
1) /26890/ 00648 
2) 

.50AC 
19 HANOVER RD WS 

19 HANOVER RD 
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-1018 

300 NW WESTMINISTER PIK 
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Subdivision: 

0000 
Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 

0048 0010 0740 2014 Plat Ref: 
Town: NONE 

Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

...... ·- ·---··· ........ .. -··· ··- - ·-·- ·-·----·---- - ---·----
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Enclosed Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use 

3032 _ _ __________ ______ _ ___ -~ ,TI!~ SF _ _ ___ (!L _ 
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage 

Value Information 

Base Value Value 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

116,700 
900 
117,600 
0 

Seller: HEIM JOHN D 
Irfil.;_NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 
Seller: JOHANSSON CHRISTrNE B 
Type:ARMSLENGTHIMPROVED 
Seller: BELL EDMUND BELL CATHERINE 
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

As of 
01/01/2014 
116,700 
900 
117,600 

Transfer Information 

Date: 04/15/2008 
Deed]: /26890/ 00648 
Date: 06/24/1998 
Deedl: /12965/ 00147 
Date: 08/12/1986 
Deedl: /07266/ 00195 
Exemption Information 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: ~pplic.ati«>11."~C.~iy_e~ .... ·········-·····-···--·-·········· .. 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/ defaul t.aspx 

Last Major Renovation 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

117,600 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 

117,600 
0 

Price: $150,000 
Deed2: 
Price: $75,000 
Deed2: 

07/01/2014 

0.0010.00 

3/7/2014 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Baltimore County New search thttp:llsdat.resJusa.org/RealProperty) 

District: 04 Account Number: 0418072075 

:::: .:08 

P'780 

Pl82 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State 

Archives atwww.plats.netlhttp://www.plats.net) . 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011 . 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 

www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml thttp://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtmll. 

I ~ Loading ... Please Wait. [ Loading ... Please Wait. 

--> 
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. CASE NAME \--\ ~' t--\ -------PLEASE PRJNT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER 2.e>11.t-015+-s~ 
DATE 1-.\ln\.L""- ,o, ~\ X 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, ST A TE, ZIP E-MAIL 
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Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer 

No. 1 ~la~ 
No.2 

Atr~J f ~-to 
No. 3 ~ s u \e..Sli"\(M_':3 - h ,sf.. n,,,f 

/ 

'S?vmM M'v\ 
No.4 

~ 
-' 

No. 5 o~ ~ {\ No. 2olD- \SS 
No. 6 

No. 7 

No. 8 

No.9 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 



My Neighborhood Map 
Created By 

Baltimore County 

My Neighborho0<;i 

Printed 3/4/2014 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 

inaccurate or contain errors or omissions. Baltimore County, Maryland does 
not warrant the accuracy or reliability of the data and disclaims all warranties 

ith regard to the data, Including but not limited to, all warranties, express 
or implied, of merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose. 
Baltimore County, Maryland disclaims all obligation and liability for damages, 
including but not limited to, actual, special, Indirect, and consequential 
damages, attorneys' and experts' fees, and court costs Incurred as a result 
of, arising from or in connection with the use of or reliance upon this data . 
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CAPSULE SUMMARY 
BA-1106 
Reister Russell House 
19 Hanover Road 
Reisterstown, Baltimore County 
ca.1865 
Private 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. "3 

The Reister Russell House was constructed circa 1865, just before the height of Reisterstown's late-

nineteenth-century development and growth. The Gothic Revival style house is well representative of 

dwellings constructed in Reisterstown in the mid to late nineteenth century. It is one of the few remaining 

buildings of this type in town. Russell came to Baltimore County in 1857, and soon established the 

extensive dry goods business of Russell Brothers. Together, the family operated a store on the east side of 

the Reisterstown Turnpike south of the Reister Russell House. 

The Reister Russell House is a two-and-a-half story, five-bay-wide dwelling of eight-course American 

bond brick construction on a solid random rubble stone foundation. The side gable roof, which is clad in 

standing seam metal, is interrupted by a central cross gable peak and pierced by two central interior 

stretcher bond brick chimneys. A central sash-and-paneled single-leaf wood door with a four-light transom 

and three-light sidelights over paneled dado pierce the fa9ade, or east elevation. The entry is flanked by 

four 2/4 windows, while five 2/2 windows pierce the second story. The intersecting gable peak features 

one round-arched rowlock lintel. All first and second story openings have molded wood surrounds, square-

edged wood sills, and brick jack arch lintels. A five-bay-wide porch with a half-hipped roof supported by 

chamfered wood posts shelters the first story. Each porch bay is ornamented with scroll-sawn comer 

brackets and turned pendants. Ornamental braces with pendant and finial distinguish the gable peaks of the 

fa9ade, and side elevations. To the west of the dwelling is a circa 1940 garage. The one-and-a-half-story, 

one-bay-square wood frame building is clad in wood shingles and features a front gable roof clad in wood 

shingles. 
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Maryland Historical Trust 
Maryland Inventory of 
Historic Properties Form 

rtti'.t:YT 

1. Name of Property (indicate preferred name) 

historic Reister Russell House 

other 

2. Location 
street and number 19 Hanover Road 

city, town Reisterstown 

county Baltimore County 

3. Owner of Property (give names and mailing addresses of all owners) 

name John D. Heim and Laura Starr 

street and number 19 Hanover Road 

city, town Riesterstown state MD 

4. Location of Legal Description 

Inventory No. BA-1106 

not for publication 

_ vicinity 

telephone Not Available 

zip code 21136 

courthouse, registry of deeds, etc. Baltimore County Courthouse liber 12965 folio 147 

city, town Towson tax map 48 

5. Primary Location of Additional Data 
___ Contributing Resource in National Register District 
___ Contributing Resource in Local Historic District 

tax parcel 

___ Determined Eligible for the National Register/Maryland Register 
___ Determined Ineligible for the National Register/Maryland Register 
___ Recorded by HASS/HAER 
___ Historic Structure Report or Research Report at MHT 
___ Other: __________ _ 

6. Classification 

Ownership 
__ _public 

Current Function 
_ _ --agriculture __ landscape 

740 

Category 
- _ -district 
_Lbuilding(s) 
_ _ ...structure 
_ _ ...site 

_x_private 
_ _ both 

- _ -commerceftrade __ recreation/culture 
__ -defense _ _ religion 
_Ldomestic __ social 

_ _ object -_education _ _ transportation 
__ funerary - _ -work in progress 
__ government - _ -unknown 
- _ -health care - _ vacantfnot in use 
_ _ --industry - _ - other: 

tax ID number 04180072075 

Resource Count 
Contributing Noncontributing 

--- buildings 
- _ -sites 
____ structures 
____ objects 
_ __ -Total 

Number of Contributing Resources 
previously listed in the Inventory 

I 
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7. Description 

Condition 

excellent 
x_good 

fair 

deteriorated 
ruins 
altered 

Inventory No. BA-1106 

Prepare both a one paragraph summary and a comprehensive description of the resource and its various elements as it 
exists today. 

The Gothic Revival style Reister Russell House, constructed circa 1865, is a two-and-a-half-story, five-bay­
wide dwelling of eight-course American bond brick construction on a solid random rubble stone foundation. 
The side gable roof, which is clad in standing seam metal, is interrupted by a central cross gable peak and 
pierced by two central interior stretcher bond brick chimneys. A central sash-and-paneled single-leaf wood 
door with a four-light transom and three-light sidelights over paneled dado pierce the fa9ade, or east elevation. 
The entry is flanked by four 2/4 windows, while five 2/2 windows pierce the second story. The intersecting 
gable peak features one round-arched 2/2 window with a molded wood surround, square-edged wood sill and 
round-arched rowlock lintel. All first and second story openings have molded wood surrounds, square-edged 
woos dills and brick jack arch lintels. A five-bay-wide porch with a half-hipped roof supported by chamfered 
wood posts shelters the first story. Each porch bay is ornamented with scroll sawn corner brackets and turned 
pendants. Ornamental braces with pendant and finial distinguish the gable peaks of the fa9ade and side 
elevations. 

To the west of the dwelling is a circa 1940 garage. The one-and-a-half-story, one-bay-square wood frame 
building is clad in wood shingles and features a front gable roof clad in wood shingles. The fa9ade is pierced by 
one beaded vertical board sliding double-leaf wood door with a square-edged wood surround. A 1/1 window 
pierces the gable peak. 
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8. Significance 
Period 

1600-1699 
1700-1799 

X 1800-1899 
X 1900-1999 

2000-

Specific dates 

Areas of Significance 

_ agriculture 
_ archeology 
X architecture 

art 
commerce 
communications 

_ community planning 
conservation 

1865 ca.-present 

Construction dates 1865 ca. 

Evaluation for: 

_ __ National Register 

Inventory No. BA-1106 

Check and justify below 

economics 
education 

_ engineering 
entertainmenV 

recreation 
_ ethnic heritage 
_ exploration/ 

settlement 

health/medicine _ perfonning arts 
_ industry _ philosophy 

invention _ politics/government 
_ landscape architecture _ religion 

law science 
literature _ social history 

_ maritime history _ transportation 
_ military other: 

Architect/Builder Unknown 

____ Maryland Register X not evaluated 

Prepare a one-paragraph summary statement of significance addressing applicable criteria, followed by a narrative discussion of the 
history of the resource and its context. (For compliance projects, complete evaluation on a DOE Form - see manual.) 

The Reister Russell House was constructed circa 1865, just prior to the height ofReisterstown's late 19th 
century development and growth. The Gothic Revival style house is well representative of dwellings 
constructed in Reisterstown in the mid- to late 19th century. It is one of the few remaining buildings of this type 
in the town. Russell, born in Pennsylvania in 1842, came to Baltimore County in 1857 and soon established the 
extensive dry goods business of Russell Brothers. Together, the family operated a store on the east side of the 
Reisterstown Turnpike south of the Reister Russell House. 

The 18th century community ofReisterstown is named for John Reister, who settled "Reister's Desire" in 1758. 
Shortly thereafter he laid out Reister's Town Road, along which he established a tavern for travelers passing 
through on their way to Baltimore. Reisterstown was strategically located at the intersection ofroads leading to 
Baltimore, Westminster, and Hanover, thus lending importance to the community as a turnpike town. In the 
1810s, the condition ofReisterstown Road significantly improved when the Baltimore and Reisterstown 
Turnpike Company completed construction along the route. 1 

By 1850, Reisterstown's importance along the turnpike was evident by the considerable development of the 
community. Numerous buildings, including dwellings, taverns, and other commercial structures, were located 
along the Reisterstown Turnpike. Immediately north of the intersection of the Reisterstown Turnpike and the 
Westminster Turnpike was the tavern operated by Jeremiah Ducker. 2 At that time, the town's population had 
reached 500, and Reisterstown appeared slated for further growth. 3 Circa 1865, the Reister Russell House was 
constructed in the vicinity of this tavern. By 1881 , the population had reached 600, and establishments in the 
town included one public school, three private schools, three seminaries, Catholic, Lutheran, and Methodist 

I Neal A. Brooks and Eric G. Rockel, A History of Baltimore County (Towson, MD: Friends of the Towson Library, Inc., 1979), pp. 49-50. 
2 J.C. Sidney, Map of tlze City and County of Baltimore, Maryland.from Original Surveys (Baltimore, MD: James M. Stephens, 1850). 
3 Brooks and Rocke!, p. 308. 
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19 Hanover Road 
Reisterstown, Baltimore County 
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BA 1106 

RUSSELL HOUSE 
19 He nove r Road 
Re is ters town, M.d. 

Private 

5/79 

19 Hanover Road is a large house or bAs1e, 
traditional form with touahes of picturesque mid-to-late 
nineteenth century ornamentation. Rxternally, it appears 
to be in nearly-unaltered condition. 
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MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST MAu *°o II oMi5o4-

f INVENTORY FORM FOR STATE HISTORIC SITES SURVEY 

' t DNAME 

I 
I 

l 

HISTORIC RUSSELL HOOSE 
ANO/OR COMMON 

EILOCATION . 
STREET & NUMBER 

CITY, TOWN 
19 Hanover Raad 

Reisterstown - VICINITY OF 

STATE 

Ma.rzland 2UJ6 

DcLASSIFICATION 

CATEGORY 

_DISTRICT 

X-BUILOING(S) 

_STRUCTURE 

_SITE 

_ OBJECT 

OWNERSHIP 

-PUBLIC 

XPRIVATE 

-BOTH 

PUBLIC ACQUISITION 
_IN PROCESS 

-BEING CONSIDERED 

Dow~R OF PROPERTY 
NAME 

Mrs. Raymond Russell 
STREET & NUMBER 

% Zelma B.Ensor, Realtor 

STATUS 
_OCCUPIED 

~UNOCCUPIED 

_WORK IN PROGRESS 

ACCESSIBLE 
_ YES: RESTRICTED 

_ YES: UNRESTRICTED 

~NO 

CITY, TOW_N 

357 Main St• Reisterst.ownv1c1N1rv oF 

-IILOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
COURTHOUSE, 
REGISTRY OF OEEOS,ETC. Baltimore Co. Courthou.se 
STREET & NUMBER 

Towson 
CITY, TOWN 

II REPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SUR VEYS 
TITLE 

DATE 

i 

-6th 
CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 

Baltimore co. 
COUNTY 

PRESENT USE 
_AGRICULTURE _MUSEUM 

_COMMERCIAL ' _PARK 

-EDUCATIONAL ~PRIVATE RESIDENCE 

_ENTERTAINMENT _RELIGIOUS 

_GOVERNMENT -SCIENTIFIC 

_INDUSTRIAL _ TRANSPORJA TJON 

_MILITARY _OTHER : 

Telephone#: 

• ' STATE. ' zip code 
Maryland 211.36 

Liber # : w111 
Folio #: 22/271 

STATE 
0Maryland 

-FEDERAL -5TATE _COUNTY _LOCAL 

DEPOSITORY FOR 
SURVEY RECORDS 

CITY, TOWN STATE 



II DESCRIPTION 

_EXCELLENT 

l:jt_GOOD 

-~FAIR 

CONDITION 

_DETER IORATED 

_RUINS 

_UNEXPOSED 

CHECK ONE 

XuNALTERED 

_ALTERED 

CHECK ONE 

XORIGINI\L SITE 

-MOVED DATE __ _ 

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE 

19 HANOVER ROAD 

19 Hamover Road is a brick house two storeys in height, five 
bays in length, facing the street to the east. It probably dates from ca. 1865-1880. 
A large gable in the roof is centered on the east front. Small shed-roofed wings · 
extend behind the northerly and the second-from-the-southerly bays, the former 
of brick, the latter of frame; their roofs are continuations of the :main roof at 
a lower pitch. A one-storey porch with a low hipped roof extends across the east 
front, scrolled. brackets with turned drop finials projecting forward from each 
column to support the wide cornice, arched braces springing from the columns to 
a drop finial in the middle of each bay. High in the front gable and in the end 
gables of the roof under the wide overhangs) ~s a sinulated king post truss, its 
bottom chord "supported" by arched braces springing from the rake cornice soffit, 
the king post terminated below with a drop finial and extending above the roof 
with a turned spire. The panels of these 11trusses 11 are filled with elaborately 
jig-sawn frets. Drop finials extend from each eave at its lowest point flanking 
the gables. 

The principal entrance with its sidelijhts and transom is centered 
in the east front. First storey windows are long 2/4. extending to the floor; 
second storey windows are 2/2 and all have louvred blinds with operable louvres. 
Single-flue brick chimneys rise through the ridge approximately midway between 
the center point of the roof and the north and south end gables. 

The interior of this house was not accessible for inspection. 

CONTINUE ON SEPARATE SHEET IF NECESSARY 
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II SIGNIFICANCE 

PERIOD A~EAS OF Sl~NIFICANCE -- CHECK A":10 JUSTIFY BELOW 

_PREHISTORIC -..ARCHEOLOGY-PREHISTORIC , _CpMMU~ITY PLANNING -LANDSCAPE -ARCHITECTURE 

_1400-1499 

-1500-1599 

-1600-1699 

_1700-1799 

_x, 800- t 899 

_1900. 

-A,RCHEOLOGY-HISTORIC 

-..AGRICULTURI; 

%..ARCHITECTURE 

-ART 

X.COMMERCE 

_CQMMUNICA TtONS 

SPECIFIC OATES 

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE 

19 HANOVER ROAD 

_CONSERVATION _LAW 

-ECONOMICS _LITERATURE 

_EDUCATION _MILITARY 

-ENGINEERING _MUSIC 

-EXPLORATION/ SETTLEMENT -PHILOSOPHY 

_ INDUSTRY _POLITICS/GOVERNMENT 

_ INVENTION 

BUILDER/ARCHITECT 

BA- 11 o, 
_ RELIGION 

-SCIENCE 

_SCULPTURE 

_ SOCIAUHUMANITARIAN 

_ THEATER 

_TRANSPORTATION 

~OTHER (SPECIFYI 

Local History 

This is a large house of basic, traditional form with touches of 
picturesque mid-to-late nineteenth century ornamentation. Externally, it appears 
to be in nearly unaltered condition. 

The builder, Reister Russell, was inseperable from Reisterstown' s >, 
business interests. He was one of the town's upstanding citizens. Born in 1844 in 
Pennsylvania, he moved with his family to Reisterstown when he was 10. He attended 
Franklin Academy. At the age of 16, he became a clerk for four years in a local 
tore. (possibly the Ducker concern) He also tried farming for two years. Apparently 
e found storekeeping more to his liking, for in 1867, he and his brother, William, 

(three years younger) opened their · own store, a large general store stocked with a full 
line of groceries, dry goods,boots, shoes,etc. The store was called llussell Brothers 
and it was located up town on the site of a now vacant lot. It was not long be.fore 
this store began receiving a lllibera.l, share of the public patronage", probably be­
cause of Reister Russell reputation for fair dealing and good goods" (Leading Families 
op cit p.432.) . 

· Reister Russell was active in his community as well.leginning in 1865, 
he was a leader in the Lutheran Clmrch and was superintendent of the Sunday School 
for 30 years. He was on the Church Council from 1866-1922 (except one year). He was also 
a member of the Henry Clay Lodge and later became Treasurer and collector or the Order 
of the Golden Chain in Reisterstown. (Leading Families op cit., p.432-3. Old pictures 

- of the Russell Brothers Store show that the Ionic Lodge was housed there for a while. 
In 1857, he leased some land along the Hanover Turnpike from John w. 

Hitslme for $30.00 a year (JB 92/392) This was to be the site of his residence for 
the rest of his life . He eventually built the fine house which stands there to-day. 
In 1878 he was able to purchase the property from the Hitshues for $500.00 (JB 110/103) 

In 18n at the age of 29, he had married Julia C.Thlcker and soon the 
large house was filled with activities of a large family, They had eight Children, 
although at least two died in infancy. 

In 1896 Russell was elected a member of the County School Board For 
Baltimore County, a distinguished honor for this Reisterstown resident. t1A man of 
known reliability and excellent business judgement, Mr. Russell had been called upon 
to settle a number of estates, including those -of Thicker, Kephart and Forney families •• 

Leading Families op cit., p. 432. 
Russell died in 1922. In his will he devised the house to a son, Raymond 

and his wife. Raymond died and his widow lived in the house until the late 19701s. 
{BC Wills 22/2n) 

CONTINUE ON SEPARATE SHEET IF NECESSARY 
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1. Land Records, Baltimore County Court House, Towson, D. 
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CONTINUE ON SE~,ARATE SHEET IF NECESS~Y 

IIl]GEOGRAPHICALDATA 
ACREAGE OF NOMINATED PROPERTY __ ~?~----

VERBAL BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION 

LIST ALL STATES AND COUNTIES FOR PROPERTIES OVERLAPPING STATE OR COUNTY BOUNDARIES 

STATE COUNTY 

STATE COUNTY 

mFORM PREPARED BY James T.Wollon A.I.A. 
NAME I TITLE 

Cornelia M.Ives 9/78 
ORGANIZATION DATE , 

Historic Reisterstown, Inc. 
STREET & NUMBER TELEPHONE 

430 Main St. 833-3078 (M's Ives 
CITY OR TOWN · STATE 

Reisterstown, Md. 21136 

.... : . ; 

The Maryland Historic Sites Inventory was of-f -icially created 
by an Act of the Maryland Legislature, to be found in the 
Annotated Code of Maryland, Article 41, Section 181 KA, 
1974 Supplement. 

The Survey and Inventory are being prepared for information 
and record purposes only and do not constitute any infringe­
ment of individual property rights. 

RETURN TO: Maryland Historical Trust 
The Shaw House, 21 State Circle 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
{ 301) 267-1438 
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Reister RusseUHouse 
19 Hanover Road (MD 30), Reisterstown 
Reisterstown quadrangle Detail map, 1977 

Sanborn Map, 1950 Aerial Photo 
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Thm Deed, MADl:t' 5t.h clay o( 

in u,,/yeu one thc-•Mncf hundred and eighty-six 

"~~d Bell and Edna M. Anderso~ . 

.C 1;,,.1,-= ""'""'• Sme of -l.1aM 
"Christine a. Johansson anl:de A. Strang 

July 

by and between 

of the fim part, and 

WnwwtH, That in CON1ideration olthe .um of Seventy-five Thouaand and no/lOOths Dollars 

($75,000.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is 

hereby acknowledged; 
dw Mid parties of the first part n lll,ir: 14. 1JO 

IJ T IX .rt:i,<JO 
Q •JOC!i' ,ilri,QO 

DfJ-:tJ r) # 
f.}(K JR r l,H. 00 
,1.Ju'itJ i.'(}IJ2 fl%' W):39 

pant and CDl\ffY to the aid parties of the second part as joint tenants and not'J9/J?/Bo 

• •• te.n.ants in co~n. their assigns. the survivor of them and the survivor's 

...-ml l"lpl'l!NDtatiVetf!li.tltN ___ ancf uaign.a , in (ee simple, all 

that Jot of pound situate in Baltimore County, State of Maryland 

and --=ribed u follows, that ia to aay: 

Beginning for the sa11e in the centre of the Hanover Turnpike Road at the end of a line 
drawn South eighty two and a half degrees East from a stou¥ planted in the ground on the 
Weat side of said Turnpike load and reversing said line and running over said stone North 
e.ighty-tvo and a half aegrees West three hundred and eleven feet to a stone; then 
North cen degrees Ea1t and parallel to said Turnpike seventy feee; then parallel to the 
first line South eighty-two and a half degrees East three hundred and eleven feet to the 
centre of ,aid Turnpike; and then bounding on the centre of said Turnpike to the first 
place of beginning, cont.ain.ing a half acre of land more or less. 
lhe 19prove.ents thereon being known as 19 Hanover Road. 

Being the sa.e lot of ground vbich by deed dated Kay 3, 1983 and recorded among the Land 
Records of la.ltiaore County in Libel' 6525, folio 814 which was granted and conveyed by 
Ruth E. Doudiken and John Riley unto Edmund Bell and Catherine Bell, his wife and Edna 
M. Anderson. The said Catherine Bell having de;iarted this life on or about ,'l,tyl

1
/1t,(e,. 

'.··· ""'fit; # .. . . ... _ 
j 

, · 



um1 z b & raLia1 q & 

Toornwt with the builclinp thereupon, and the rightl, alley,, waya, wat.en, privilqel, 

appurt.ena.nces and advanta,M thereto belonging, or in anywiee appertainin,. 

To HAY!= ANO To HOU> the said dacribed. lot 
of ground and p1'11m.ieeii to the aaid 

parties of the second part a& joint tenants and not as tenants in co-on, their assigns, 
I 

the survivor of the• and the survivor's 

, in fee simple. 

~o the said part iea of the lint part hereby covenant that they have not done or 

-«encl to be done any ac:t., matter or thin, whai-ver, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; 

th,it they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that they will execute 

.such further auurancee of the Nffle as may be requisite. 

Wm.-.:sa the hand a and aeala of said grantor s 

_z.:s,:f6~A'Y1::;,:'-CJ..~dlt2-· :.....-..:.:f3.z:....r....-..:;R...:,g.__;;::;)_-..!(SEAL} 

Ed11,und Bell 

4fl'.1d-4- 9n ~AL) 
~na M. Anderson 

STATE cw MAaYL.Ulo, Balr::illlore County , to wit: 

I Hr:RHY C1umn. 'n\at on thia 5th day of July 
, before me, 

in the yNr one thouund nine hundred and eighty-six 
the aubecriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, penonally appeared 

Edaund Bell and Edna K. Anderson 
known to - (or satialactorily proven) to be the persons 

the within inatnament, and acknowledpi the foregoing Deed to be 

.. 1ei1 the ame. 
be Wnwus WMD£OP, 1 hereunto ,et my hand and official 

July l, 1990 

whOle names ii/are subecribed to 

they act, and in my preaence signed and 

I 

I 
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File No.: 15687-08-00173 

THIS DEED, made this /~day of ~ , 20D( by and be~een 
JOHN D. HEIM AND LAURA STARR(N/K/A LAL"RA D. HEL\1), party(ies) of the 
first part ["GRANTOR(S)"]; and JOHN D. HEIM AND LAURA D. HEIM, party(ies) 
of the second part ["GRANTEE(S)"J. 

- Witnesseth -

THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATlON of the sum of NO CONSlDERATION 
($0.00), which includes the amount of any outstanding Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if 
any , the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor(s) does/do grant 
and convey unto the said JOHN D. HEIM AND LAURA D. HEIM, in fee simple, as 
Tenants by the Entirety, all that lot of grotmd situate in BALTiMORE County, 
Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say: 

Beginning for the same in the centre of the Hanover Turnpike Road at the end of 
a line drawn South eighty-two and a half degrees East from a stone planted in the 
ground on the West side of said Turnpiku Road and reversely said line and 
running over said stone North Eighty-two and a half degrees West three hundred 
and eleven feet to a stone; then North ten degrees East and parallel to said 
Turnpike seventy feet; then parallel to the first line South eighty-two and a half 
degrees East three hundred and eleven feet to the centre of said Turnpike; and 
then bounding on the centre of said Turnpike to the firs1 place of beginning, 
containing a half acre ofland, more or less. 

'vVhich has a mailing address of: 19 Hanover Road 
Reisterstown, MD 21136 

Title Insurer: 
Tax Account No. 

Chicago Title Insurance Compeny 
0418072075 

Being the same land conveyed to the Grantor(s) herein by Deed 
recorded in Liber 12965, Folio 147, among the aforesaid Land 
Records. 

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and 
an and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and 
advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 

TO HA VE A ND TO HOLD the said tract of ground and premises above described and 
mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed , together with the rights, privileges, 
appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper 
use and benefit of the said Grantee(s), his/heritheir as.signs, the survivor of them and 
the survivor's personal representatives and assigns. in fee simple. 

AND the said party(ies) of the first part hereby covenaot(s) that he/she/they has/have 
not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the 
property hereby conveyed; that he/she/ they will warrant specially the property hereby 
granted; and that he/she/they will execute such further assur.-ices of the same as may 
be requisite. 
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AFFIDAVff 

'The undersigned, does/do hereby certify under penalties of perjury that this is an 
interspousal transfer and the consideration paid for the herein conveyance is $0.00. 
The undersigned further certify that has been maki11g all payments under the existing 
Deed of Trust and that will continue to make all payments thereunder after the herein 

conveyance, 

No grantor or grantee is assuming liability for debt or being r 
in this transaction. 

After recording, please return to: 

North American Title Company 
140 Village Shopping Center, Suite 201 
Westminster, MD 21157 

File No.: 15687-08-00173 
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Fi.le No.: 15687-08-00173 

2008 
Maryland 

Form 

OOZ&Bqo bSI 

Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon 
Disposition of Maryland Real Estate Affidavit of Residence 

or Principal Reside•ce 

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption frvm the tax withholding requirements of Section 
10-912 of Maryland's Tax General Anicle. Section I 0-912 stab:--s that certain tax payments must be withheld when 
a deed or other instrument that affects a change in 0M1ership of rea I poqierty is recorded, The requirements of 
section I 0-912 do not apply when a transferor provides a certifo:;11ion of Maryland residence or certification that 
the transferred property is the transferor's principal residence. 

l. Transferor Information 
N~une ofTr:miferor 

John D. Heim and Laura Starr (n/k/a Laura D. Heim) 

. 
2. Reasons for Exe~ption 

~ I, Transferor, am a resident of the Stak of Maryland, 
Resident CJ Transferor is a resi<knt entity as definrd in Code: of M11ryland Regulations 
Status (COMAR) 03,04.12.028(11.>, I am an agent of Transferor, and I have ilulhority . 

to sign this document on Transf.:ror's behillf. 

Principal CJ Although I ilm no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property is 

Residence my principal residence: as defined in IRC Sec1ion 121 , 

dual Transferors 

3b. Entity Transf'crors 

Wl1n~i/A11e:st 



ci. 
c:5 
en 
co 
CD 
N 

~ 
Cl) 

en 
'E 
8 
(!) 

0::: 
"C 
c 
ctl 

2-
1-
0::: 
:J 
0 
(..) 

l­
s 
(..) 
0::: 
() 
>­
!­
z 
:J 
0 
(..) 

w 
0::: 
0 
~ 

5 
<i:: 
(l) 

19 Hanover Road Reisterstown, MD 21136 

File No.15687-08-00173 
Tax ID #0418072075 

AFFIDAVIT OF OCCUPANCY 

We, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge and affirm under the penalties 
of perjury that the property known as 19 Hanover Road, Reisterstown, 
Maryland 21136 is residentially improved and will be occupied by us, the 
grantees in the accompanying instrument 

Witness our hands and seals this Ji __ day of ~ , 2 !J(} & 

'kl)&b (~~~ 
~leim 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF CARROLL, to wit: 

I hereby certify that on this I ~ay of __ u~(!),' 20 0 ( before me, the 
subscriber, a Notary Public of the aforementioned State, personally appeared JOHN D. 
HEW AND LAURA D. HEW, and being by me duly om, did d and state 
under oath that they signed their names to the above state 

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and officia s 

My Commission Expire~ ( I D 1 
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-~ applicable inlonnalion. 19 Hanover Road, Reisterstown. MD 21136 
roa, A. maximum of 40 Otber Pn,peity Ide-us (t! ap,;llcable) ---- Water Mder ACCOWlt N9.. 
ro characters will be - ---l'--------'--- ...;...~'-+"lc:::::-1 

O inde,ced in accordance RcsldeatlaJ 1ZJ ot Noa~Reskleotlal O I Fee Sinlole 2!I or Gro~int keat O Amouut: I ~ 
~ with the priority cited in Partial Conv:e,ance? O Yi-s IZ)No I DescriprionlAmt: >f SqFt/Acrcage Tl'lll!6_fecrul __ : _ _________ u __ ., 
~ Real Property Article _ 
NI Seclion 3•104(g)(3)(I). 1-I.,..f-Part1-.al-C,...o-nv- ev- 2J1Ce-,-=Li-.st·- 1m--pro-vc-men-t-s-:C,-o-ov-e_y_cd . .,..:_________ ~ \ \, 
N r--r------;...:.:..c..::;.;;.;;;;;c.=c;.;.c.=,.~..:..;.;c~.,--!---'-"-..;.;;;.,_;-;.,-,--J----··~----· --,'c--"11::'dl,:------,-,-:--:--:--:-------i 
<DUJ I 7 I Doe. 1; Gnuitor(s) Nlllllfts) Bod l -DE!tor(s) Name(a) 
~ 1------.=:::.:.;~=.:.::==::x:L::::::==>=,L----- - -l-----~--=:=i~~F=:::::.C~c;.=:~:!...--- --1 

u
1 

JohnO. Heim JolmO. Heim - --~-...;..- - ------ - -1 <! Tran•femid l-'L..:.a-ur_a_S_tl_rr ___________________ La_11_ra_D_._H_e_im 

~ From Doc. 1 • Own.er(s) of R...,.,..,._ If Difi'enm{rom Gran~s) Doc. 2 ·• 0....-(1) al lHnri.. It Dllrermt from Gnuitor(s) 

-\.\.,Q 
Dol.2 ~ [--,-------·+------- - ---------- - -·--+-----

~o _!J Transfemid Doc. 1 • Grantee(r) N'°1e(I;) . 
John o. Heim Sierra Pacific Mortgawiv 7 

s)Namt(s) 

°: To ~l.a-~-a-0-.He-im----·- - ---------~---- -·---------------i 
0 
0) 

"° CD 

. · New Owner's !Grautai) Mallin& Md111SS 
~1=9-H-a-no-v-er~R~oa- d.~R~,e~~~.~-~-w-wn----.M~l~D2~111-,J.,....:.6-'-'---c.=:..:....c. --~------------ - ----< 

~ [ i] Other Names 

~ to Be Indexed 
~ 
8 L!!J Contac:flMall 

Doc. 1 - Addltioaal Nllllld to be Indexed (Oatiom~~~~ditlonal Names to be Indexed (Ontion.ol) 

· lnstruaien&Siibmltledlly or Con~~t Person ___ ·- LJ Reiurn 10 Contact Person 
Q) 

0::: 
-c c 
ro 
::!. 

Fi: 
:::, 
0 
(.) 

l-s 
~ lfJ 
u 

Information 
Name: Post Closing 
Firm: North American TiUe Company ----- --- ·- 0 H ld for p· L 

Addn:ss: 140VillageShoppin9Center, Sulte201 ·------·-
0 

. ,c .. up 

Westminster, MO 21157 Phone: ( 410)85·~ ·- IX] Return Address Provided 

1 1 I IMPORTANT: BOtN'l'JIE ORIGINAL DEED AND A ~OPV )'dUSf ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFER 
Anes 9 ment £Yes LJNo Will the property being conveyc~ be !he gr•tee's principal n::sidellce? 
Information ,_ Yes (29No Does transfer incl.ode personal p,opc11y? u yes, identify· -----1 

ptJet.<;e;i 'k+IIIIY.1 ~ Dlq1!1i - ·------ - ·-------------
00·1 :O~'H·-· Yes fXJNo Was property surveyed? If yes, attach copy of survey (if recorded. no copy required). 
OO'Sltt i''- -·.. . .. Asaessmerit Use Onlv ~l!....dow Thia Line 

>c u·-·nalVortticollon 11 .. "'""uralVatillc•"M' · · ·~ I I Put f l Tran D•n•••sVe•'"-•ion 
~ D•l• l ocelved: ·· 0 

. n. d R1f~ nee· • A"" '•n•• D•••om, •• · 
S]XVJ. t«)I!Wl:I~ ~·r · ,-;. ·1·19 · · · .19 ·::.'·,· rm;.· · M• • - lsuo 8 1• •• 

SOOZ/60/11 ~·· ' I •.• -.. , .· IIV\mJ I ·--... Grid IP!•• .... 
. , ·---,:; -ntOTt:IUuwv~-s , - P.r~al . 1c-. .... 1n nc~r:.11 . 

awa -ma :. ~- I -··~m ~ M ·- "' SI I Fv . .. . 
TJ!Zl7l6Q IDJZ/ 60/{ • . • / I T61' = _ _ ...._....._..,_._---...L!i&..lo""-.--_.JL-- ----1 

3WIJ. 1WUJV~ -··-- - - • ~ -~~---- - -------- ---1 

. _ nir 
I 

om>JIJLl;2. 1l~=---------------I 
/ .' ·\. -·~ .1 • ' •• 

1"f • •7 J l I ,-;:Y~D ....... &_~ ....... 1a-""'"1wi,r------ - - -~-------I 

unr· ll .......... ... .. 
11V .~ 1\11 IVfl..1\1 

ldBii Qiijl .• -~~.-. .- w»s1 Per , ·-·- 1..1/X LA 
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- 0012965 1_~1 

llade t:be ;(!< day of /1.M~ 
Hundred and llin6ty•eigbt ( 1~L () 

, in the year Nineteen 

~ c,;10• a.. ft'IIW and. Cll'll%ftID •· .1aaa•••mr, hi• wit•, 
of York County, · p._.ylvania 

· GRAMTORS 

-ARD-

.JQlllf D. DD, aingla .. n, and Lamta l'l'Ma, •iflCJl• voaan, joint 
tananta vith the right of •urvivorahip, and not •• tananta in 
c011110n, of .. isterstovn, Maryland 

GR.ANTOS: 

Witae.Htll, that in conai4eration of one HUnctred l'ifty 
($150,000.00) Dollara, ·in hand paid, the receipt vbareot' i• hereby 
ac:Jtnovleclgecl, t.be -id Grantor• do her~ grant and convey to th• 
aaid Grantees, their bair• and •••i9ft9, 

ALL that lot of ground •ituat• in Balti110re county, state of 
Maryland, and deacriJ:Md •• follova: · 

BBGINJfIJIG for th• - in the centre ot the Hanover Turnpike 
Road at the end of a lilMa drawn south aighty-two and a half daCJr••• 
Ba•t froa a atone plant.cl in the ground on the West aide of ••id 
Turnpike Road and reversing aaid line and running over ••id stone 
Horth Bighty-tvo and a half degr••• •••t three hundred and eleven 
feet to a atone; then •orth ten degr .. a Baat and parallel to aaid 
Turnpilca Hvanty feat; then parallel to the fir•t line south 
eigbty-tvo and a balf degr•- Eaat three hundred and eleven t .. t to 
the centre of .. id !'Urnpiket and. then bounding on the centre of 
aaid TUrnpiJte to the fir•t place of BEGINNING, containing a half 
acre of land, 110re or l•-. '!ha blproveaenta thereon being known 
aa 19 Hanover Jtoad. 

UND.IR .um 8UBJSC'1' to any reatriction•, •••eaant• and coveMDta 
of record. 

I'l' BBJ:JrG the - prmai-• which Sdaund Bell and Edna 11 • 
Ander.«>n by deed dablcl July !S, 1986 and recorded DONJ tbe Land 
Records of Baltillore County in Liber 7266, folio 195, vhicb vaa 
granted and conveyed unto Clyde A. Strang and Cbri•tine B. 
Jobanaaon ,. hia vita, Grantor• herein. 

.lat th• aaid Grantor• do herel,y warrant Specially the 
property hereby conveyed. 
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D WXBJl:l8 11m'IM)I', tbe aaid crantor• ha.v• hereunto •et their 
band8 and -1• tile day and year firat writ.ten above. 

Signed, S-1.S and Delivered 
int.ta.. Preaanc:a of: 

CXIIDIOlllfDl4' a, .WD,YUD 

COOftl - '!Gld 

I 

I 

/ I 

!) 
881 

on thi•, th• l6it. day ot <::),A~, 1998, before ••, the 
undersigned officer, peraonaff7';;;_:;ed CLYDB A. STRAIIG and 
CHRIS~DIB a. JOHAWBSON, his wife, known to•• to be the peraona 
vb09a nu1e• are aubtlcribed to th• within inatrwaent, and · 
acknowledged t:.bat they executed the.._.. tor the purpo•• therein 
contain..s. 

u nrma .,...._., I bave hereunto ••t ay hand and notarial 
... 1. 

JIY COIDIISSlOlr BXPXllBS: 

2 
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J IMlrt*F ~i~7 that tba preci•• r .. idenoe and ~l•~• poet 
office addr ... of Cha Grant..• berain ia /'? ~ ,:...d('.1 ~k,J~.,"'ui· 
and the Granteea will be residing in the ' ses. t!J,-i1:1, 

----- ·· ·. 

In accordance with Cha Real Property S•ction 3-104 <•> , thia i• 
to certify that the within tn.trwumt vaa prepared under the 
aupervi•ion of tbe undaraigned, •• attorney duly adllitted to 
practice before the Court of Appeals of Jlaryla 

l 
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Search Help 

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration 
Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

District - 04 Account Number - 0418072075 
o,,ner Information 

HEIMJOHND 
HEIMLAURAD 
19 HANOVER RD 
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-1042 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

COMMERCIAL 
YES 
1) /26890/ 00648 
2) . 

.50AC 
Premises Address: 19 HANOVER RD 

REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-1018 
Legal Description: 19 HANOVER RD WS 

300 NW WESTMINISTER PIK 
,.,_ -· 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: 
0048 0010 0740 

Subdivision: 
0000 

Block: Lot: Assessment Year: 
2014 

Town: NONE 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Enclosed Area 

3032 
Finished Basement Area Property Land Area 

21,780 SF 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: HEIM JOHN D 

116,700 
900 
117,600 
0 

Type: NON~~S LENGTH OTHER 
Seller: JOHANSSON CHRISTINE B 
Type: ARM§ LE~GTH IMPROVED 
Seller: BELL EDMUND BELL CATHERINE 
Tv e: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Municipal: 

117,600 

Transfer Information 

Date: 04/15/2008 
Deedl: /26890/ 00648 
Date: 06/24/1998 
Deedl: /12965/ 00147 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Tax Exempt: -- - Special Ta;-Recapture: - -
E tCI I NONE 

Homestead .\pplication Information 

Homestead Application Status: Application recei!e_d 

117,600 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 

117,600 
0 

Price: $150,000 
Deed2: 

0.0010.00 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

County Use 
06 
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• 
1101 Berryman Lane 

Reisterstown, Maryland 21136 

Smith, Gildea &Schmidt, LLC 

600 Washington Ave . Suite 200 

Towson, MD 21204 

Re: 19 Hanover Road 

Dear Larry Schmidt, 

My name is (Ji (( $ ~ i ~ Q_ Ko .S 
t.. 

December 9, 2013 

. I have owned #17 & #10 Hanover 

/·11 Road Reisterstown, Maryland 21136 property adjacent to 19 Hanover Road for _ _. _ __._ ___ years. I 

have personal knowledge that the property located at 19 Hanover Road has been used residentially for 

/ 1 years. 
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• 

Wayne Vinger 

22 Hanover Road 

Reisterstown, MD 21136 

To whom it may concern, 

I have lived at the above address since the spring of 1998. During the entire time of my residence, John 

Heim has been a neighbor residing directly across the street. 

Wayne Vinger 

410.905.2757 



-
... 

• 

\ 

. \ 

--"-'-· .. 

" · ' ·~ 

MMH OFFICE INTERIORS 410 861 8 108 031 071 14 05:36pm P. 001 

\\ ~ 

~j-
r~ 
U\ 

~ ::::> 

¥.-· $ 
v -- ·: "' 

5 -\ 

\} \ it', ··-\ . "<\ &\~, ,, 
! \ ~;). 

:,,. . ..:... 

l,'~ 
!,.. I \ 

) ~~~ 1A l\ t r, \ '\, 
.,\ 

' ·, . 
_, ~- ~ 

'{ \ ~\ -~ 
',,..<" ~'s; _r, 'tl ' .. 
( . 

,-.! N: .... \. . 
.. ' .\ "~·. ,, 

~ -
:rJ~:~ 

~ -) 

1 . 
,-.. ' ·t-,. 

~~ 
'- ~t~ 

~ -, ~"""' .<::, ., t j , . 
''* 

., 
\.. 



• 

MMH OFFICE INTERIORS 410 861 8108 

Your Address 

SMITH,_Gli..DEA& SCHIVIIDT,I..LC 
600 \,Vashington Avcn:ue 
Suilc 2(iC: 
Towson, JviD >: 1204 

03107114 05:36pm P. 002 

December 4, 2013 

,\s to the neighbor!'> that can attest to the non-c:cnfiiming use, here is all the !'°'tter needs to say: 

1\dd;ess to Larry Schmidt: r\ 
Mv name is /::,-.('.~:::>1·· ··-bt.1 >]~~--.:_:;~~,;~ lived at 
__ .. '.'.:± ?2__ 74~,:;:i:_~"Q;C-··------· ___ for __ ':] )-='{!f_-· I have personal 

know!edge t hat the property located at 19 Hanover Road has been used residentially for 
~ - ~-·-. ··--- "'·- ----,? -....,...)1.__ ''-4 l. <:J · .... , .. , -.. 



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 

'- W side of Hanover Road; 300 feetN 
of Westminster Pike * DEPUTY ZONING 

.c. 
11th Election District 

• 3rd Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(19 Hanover Road) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
John D. and Laura D. Heim 

Petitioners * CASE NO. 2010-0155-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes -before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a 

Petition for Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, John and Laura Heim. 

Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure with a height of 23 .5 feet in lieu of the 

permitted 15 feet. The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site 

plan which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request was Petitioner 

John Heim. There were no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is rectangular in shape 

and contains approximately 0.5 acre, more or less, zoned B.M. (Business, Major). The property 

is located on the west side of Hanover Road, just north of the intersection of Westminster Pike 

(Route 140) and Main Street in the historic Reisterstown area of Baltimore County. The 

property is currently improved with an existing dwelling and a garage. The property is also 

improved with a partially completed shed that is the subject of the instant zoning relief. 

Petitioner has resided at the property for the past 12 years. The three-story home has 

three apartments. The first floor is separated into two apartments and the second and third floors 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 



and basement consist of Petitioner's residence. Petitioner began construction of the subject shed 

located to the rear of the property a number of months ago. During the fall, Petitioner was 

.. informed by a Baltimore County Code Inspector that the height of the shed exceeded the 15 foot 

height permitted by the Zoning Regulations; hence Petitioner filed the instant Petition. 

In support of the requested relief, Petitioner described the unusual characteristics of his 

property. He indicated that although his property is zoned for business/commercial uses, it has 

always been used as a residence, albeit with three apartment units. In fact, the zoning map that 

was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 2 shows the zoning immediately 

adjacent to and north of the subject property is D.R.3.5. The properties above the subject 

property are used residentially, while the uses just below the property to the south are used 

commercially and include a large Royal Farms Store with a fuel service station at the northwest 

comer of Westminster Pike and Main Street. In effect, the subject property serves as a buffer for 

the residential developments to the north from the commercial uses to the south. 

By way of illustration, photographs of the area surrounding the subject property were 

submitted by Petitioner and marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibits 3A 

through 3J. They show that adjacent to the rear of Petitioner's property is a Napa Auto Parts 

store with a sea container and dumpster located to the rear of that property, next to the location 

of Petitioner' s shed. Just south of Petitioner's property is an apartment house that sits close to 

the property line, and also a dumpster that sits right at the property line. The photographs also 

show the aforementioned Royal Farms Store property. 

Petitioner desires to build the shed at the height of 23.5 feet in order to store the 

equipment and 'junk" that he has strewn about his property. He is a small contractor and the 

shed will allow him to clean up his yard of tools and shop equipment and organize his property . 

.. ~-.:~-,, .. 
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioners' variance 

., request should be granted. 

. /17:iv 
TIIEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this day of January, 2010 by this Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner, that Petitioners' Variance request from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure with a height of23.5 feet 

in lieu of the permitted 15 feet be is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. Petitioners are advised that they may apply for any required building permits and be 
granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process 
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reasori, this Order is reversed, Petitioners 
would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

2. Petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into a 
dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

3. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

Order. 

THB:pz 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

~---=!=_\ ·,...,\ \ ..... · \"""'D=~ 

., ..... , ·,\t \ ..... ~_. ,,·- -~,s-~ 

~~~ ~H.BOSTCK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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